Honeywell
Unitary Controller

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS/INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE/INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

E Keep these instructions together F Cette instruction est a conserver avec le | ES Conserve estas instrucciones con el
with the device or with the contréleur ou avec la documentation de equipo o con la documentacion del
equipment documentation! linstallation! producto.

1.CONTENTS OF SHIPMENT 2.STORAGE AND OPERATION

1. CONTENU DE LEXPEDITION 2.ENTREPOSAGE ET EXPLOITATION

1. CONTENIDO DEL ENVIO 2. CONDICIQNES DE ALMACENAMIENTO

Y OPERACION

e Controller/Contréleur/Controlador: 1 Qty/unidad
¢ Mounting Instructions/Instructions d’installation/

Instrucciones de montaje: 1 Qty/unidad
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3. DIMENSIONS/ DIMENSIONES
3.1 Large Housing Model

1

I

0.38 inches

[+— (9.6 mm)
=

oo e

bs o] o w|a 2 )

eedeedwedead |

[o s ol7 o slwu u]nws

202

12 3

@@@@@@@W

e S e e e e o e T o T 4.79 inches 4.55 inches
=
Soweasiv___ poreiav 8om o £ (121.6 mm) (115.6 mm) _
= 3 4.60 inches (5113? 1nches)
T 1 mm
@9» (116.8 mm) 1.77 inches
1 ’ (45.1 mm)
=

ISYLK |u|o

51
PORTL __PORT2 + - com2av c |wms /2

01 _C 102]103_C_104]105_C 106107 _C 108| C OUT|103 C 1010|1011 C 1012 $3

240

0

o =
10/100 SWITCHED

5 %6 47 48 4] 50 5152 53 54 55 56 57 55 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 o6 b7 68 6oom0 1L 12

LT 1
O P P I e T EE T P e
l@ﬂ A e AR A A el XA XA

HEEH a8

2.09 inches

(53 mm)

T HOH

= LI T T ] |} ‘
6.3 inches
\ (160 mm) 1.1inches
(28 mm)
8.5 inches
(216 mm)
3.2 Small Housing Model
0.38 inches
W(9.6 mm)
| [ ——
m@@@} i }@@@}@@@}@@@}@@@} i }@@}@@@}@@@ q
o A oG T T e e 455 inches
PoweRzav ___ DORELAY B8ssr (115.6 mm)
~ % Ha 5.16 inches
0 . 131.1
O 4.60inches 479 inches (131.1 mm) 1.77 inches
a e (116.8mm)  (121.6 mm) (45.1 mm)
T0/100 SWITCHED. W W a7 48 49|50 5152 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65
[ T 1] H‘ = ‘ ‘ =
@222 dedeoceodoodo2o)
- [
(D) . (@)
4.33 inches i
(110 mm) 1 1.38 inches =+—
(35 mm)
7.09 inches

(180 mm)
Allthe dimensions are in inches (mm).

2.09 inches

(53 mm)
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6. DIN RAIL MOUNTING

1. Mountthe DIN rail on the wall/panel by using screws.

DIN Rail

Panel/Wall

2. Extend all mounting red clips to the unlock
position as shown in the figure below.

' Red Clip
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DIN Rail

Lock Position O H7
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3. Hold the controller as shown in image below
and mount the controller onto the DIN rail.

Pl

4. Push all red tabs into Lock position to secure in place.

7.WALL MOUNTING

1. Extendallred clips to the screw mounting position
by inserting the flat blade screwdriver at a marked
location and move up the tab from the lower slot
to the upper slot as shown in the figure below.
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2. Hold the controller along the wall and mark
drilling locations through the screw red clip
slots, as shown in the figure below.
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3. Remove the controller from the wall and drill
four holes at the marked locations.

Large: 6.3 inches (160 mm)
- Small: 4.5 inches (110 mm) ™ %

a;u — I E— I 4.8 inches
......... 5 = (121.6 mm)

DIN EN ISO 7049 - ST4,2x22-C - H

4. Insertanchors into the four mounting screw holes.

5. Place the controller on the wall/surface so that the
holes are aligned. Insert the screws into the topside
holes first and fasten them with a screwdriver.

NOTE: Itis recommended to use the 6-18 1-inch pan head

phillips tapping screws.

6. Insertthe screws into the bottom holes
and fasten them with a screwdriver.
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WARNING/AVERTISSEMENT/ADVERTENCIA
Electrical Shock Hazard.

Can cause severe injury, death or property
damage. Disconnect the power supply before
beginning installation to prevent electrical shock and
equipment damage. More than one power supply
may have to be disconnected.

A

Danger de décharge électrique.

Peut causer des blessures graves, la mort ou des
matériels.

Débrancher lalimentation électrique avant de
commencer linstallation afin de prévenir les
décharges électriques et les dommages matériels.
Ilest possible que vous ayez a couper plus d'une
source d’alimentation.

Riesgo de electrocucién.

Puede provocar dafos materiales, lesiones graves
o la muerte.

Desconecte la fuente de alimentacion antes

de empezar con la instalacion para evitar
electrocuciones y dafios en el equipo. Es posible

gue haya que desconectar mas de una fuente de
alimentacion.

WEEE/DEEE/RAEE

WEEE Directive 2012/19/EC Waste
E\/ Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive
— » At the end of the product life, dispose of the
packaging and productin an appropriate recycling
center.
* Do not dispose of the device with the usual
domestic refuse.
¢ Do not burn the device.

Directive 2012/19/CE relative aux

déchets d’équipements électriques et
électroniques (DEEE)

« Ala fin de la vie du produit, jetez lemballage et le
produit wdans un centre de recyclage approprié.

» Ne jetez pas lappareil avec les ordures ménageres
habituelles.

* Ne pas braler lappareil.

Directiva 2012/19/UE sobre residuos

de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos

(RAEE)

* Al final de la vida util del producto, deseche el
embalajey el producto en un centro de reciclaje
apropiado.

* No deseche el aparato junto con la basura
doméstica habitual.

* No queme el aparato.

REGULATION (EC) NO 1907/2006/
REGLEMENT (CE) 190772006/
REGLAMENTO (CE) N.° 1907/2006

According to Article 33 of REACH Regulation, be informed that
this product may contain components with lead (CAS: 7439-92-
1) content above the threshold level of 0.1 % by weight.

Conformément a larticle 33 du reglement REACH, vous devez
savoir que ce produit peut intégrer des composants contenant
une concentration de plomb (CAS : 7439-92-1) supérieure au

seuilde 0,1 % du poids.

Conforme al articulo 33 del reglamento REACH, tenga en cuenta
que este producto puede contener componentes con plomo
(CAS: 7439-92-1) por encima del nivel umbral del 0,1 % por peso.
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WARNING/AVERTISSEMENT/ADVERTENCIA
Do notinstall to, and/or cover a junction box having
Class 1, 3, or power and lighting circuits. Do not
reclassify and install as Class 1, 3, or power and
lighting wiring.

A

Ne pas installer ou couvrir une boite de jonction
ayant des circuits de classe 1 ou 3 ou des circuits
d’alimentation et d'éclairage. Ne pas reclasser

et installer comme cablage de classe 1 ou 3 ou
d’alimentation et d'éclairage.

No instale ni cubra una caja de conexiones que tenga
circuitos de clase 1 o 3 o circuitos de alimentacion

e iluminacioén. No reclasifique ni instale el aparato
siguiendo un cableado para circuitos declase L o 3 0
circuitos de alimentacion e iluminacion.

CAUTION/MISE EN GARDE/PRECAUCION
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not
interconnect the outputs of different Class 2 circuits.

Pour réduire le risque d’'incendie ou de décharge
électrique, n'interconnectez pas les sorties des
différents circuits de classe 2.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o electrocucion, no
intercambie las conexiones de salida de diferentes
circuitos de clase 2.

RELAY SPECIFICATIONS/
CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES DU
RELAIS/ ESPECIFICACIONES DE RELE

CAUTION/MISE EN GARDE/PRECAUCION

RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR EQUIPMENT

DAMAGES! It is not permitted to combine low
voltage and line voltage in the relay block.

RISQUE DE DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE OU DE
DEGAT MATERIEL! Il est interdit de combiner la
basse tension et la tension de ligne dans le bloc de
relais.

RIESGO DE ELECTROCUCION O DANOS AL
EQUIPO! No se permite combinar la baja tensiony la
alta tension en la terminal de conexionado de relé.

CAN RSS-GEN/CNR-GEN CANADIAN
CONFORMANCE AND FCC STATEMENTS
This Class B digital apparatus complies

with Canadian ICES-003.

This device complies with Industry Canada license exempt
RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However,
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there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in

a particular installation. If this equipment does cause

harmful interference to radio or television reception,

which can be determined by turning the equipment

off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct

interference by one or more of following measures:

1. Reorientorrelocate the receiving antenna.

2. Increase the separation between equipment and receiver.

3. Connectthe equipmentinto an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.

SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CONTROLLER
/ CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES DU
CONTROLEUR /

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL CONTROLADOR

Degree of
Protection
/ Degré de
protection
/ Grado de
proteccion:

P20, NEMA -1

STANDARDS AND APPROVALS/
NORMES ET APPROBATIONS/
APROBACIONES Y ESTANDARES

PURPOSE OF CONTROL: Operating control and
multifunctional non-safety control intended for HVAC
in-home (residential, commercial, and light-industrial)
environments.

BUT DU CONTROLE : Contréle de fonctionnement et
contréle multifonctionnel non sécuritaire destinés au
systéme de CVC dans les environnements domestiques
(résidentiels, commerciaux et industriels légers).
FINALIDAD DE CONTROL: El control de operacion
multifuncional con fines no relacionados con la seguridad
esta destinado al uso en tecnologias de calefaccion,
ventilaciony climatizacion en entornos domeésticos
(residenciales, comerciales y de industria ligera).

/ Consumo
de potencia
acarga
completa

Power Supply/
Alimentation |, 5,5, o0-30vAC
/ Alimentacion
eléctrica
Nominal Power
Consumption
/
Consommation | IP: 4 VA
d’énergie MS/TP: 4 VA
nominale T1L: 4 VA
/ Consumo
de potencia
nominal
Maximum load
including external loads,
Sylk™, Communication,
Bluetooth, UIO output,
and 24 VDC output,
excluding the load on
the SSRs and Relays.
Note: For the current
consumption of SSR,
refer SSR section table
in the datasheet.
Charge maximale
incluant les charges
Full Load extemes,.SyH.CM, la
Power communication, .
Consumption Bluetooth, la sortie QIO
/ e’t la sortie 24 VDC, a
Consommation lsitclleisé%aneet lseclgasrge IP: 30 VA
d’énergie a Note: Pour o ys: MS/TP: 30 VA
pleine charge ) T1L: 30 VA

consommation de
courant du SSR, se
référer au tableau de
la section SSR dans la
fiche technique.

Carga maxima
incluyendo cargas
externas, Sylk™,
Comunicacion,
Bluetooth, salida UIO
y salida de 24 VDC,
excluyendo la carga de
los SSRy Relays.

Note: Para el consumo
de corriente del SSR,
consulte la tabla de
seccion delSSRen la
hoja de datos.

Certification |+ CE mark

e BACnet™ BTL®-Listed; IP Unitary model
as BACnet™ Building Controller (B-BC)
and MS/TP Unitary model as BACnet™
Advanced Application Controller
(B-AAC); (BTL certification is in the
process)

e ULO916

e UL/ULCB0730-1

e FCC/IC Product Class B

Certificacion

Construction
of Control

Independently mounted electronic control
unit with fixed wiring.
Panel-mounted on a DIN rail.

Shock Protection/ Class ll/Classe lI/Clase Il
Protection contre les chocs/

Proteccion contra descargas

Pollution Degree/ 2
Degré de pollution/
Grado de suciedad

Rated Impulse Voltage/
Tension d’impulsion
nominale/

Tension nominal a los
impulsos

Category I/Catégorie I/
Categoria |

Type of Action/
Type d’action/
Tipo de accion

Type 1.C/Tipo 1.C

Software Class/ Class A/Classe A/Clase A
Classe de logiciel/

Clase de software

Note: Keep AC mains supply/loads cables separate from
signal wiring.
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REFERENCE TECHNICAL LITERATURE/ LITTERATURE TECHNIQUE DE REFERENCE/
DOCUMENTACION TECNICA DE CONSULTA

Literature Number/

Instrucciones de instalacion

Title/Titre/Titulo Numeéro du document/
Cédigo de documentacion
Honeywell Unitary Controller - Datasheet / Controlador unitario - Hoja de datos 31-00613
Honeywell Unitary Controller - Installation Instructions / Controlador unitario - 31-00614

CHINA ROHS TABLE/TABLEAU ROHS, CHINE/TABLA DE DIRECTIVAS ROHS PARA CHINA

A 2R
Component Name/
Nom du composant

A FEWR

Hazardous substances/Substances dangereuses/Sustancias peligrosas

7R

Mercury (Hg)/
Mercure (Hg)/
Mercurio (Hg)

Cadmium (Cd)/
Cadmium (Cd)/
Cadmio (Cd)

N

Hexavalent Chromium
(Cr(VD)/ hexavalent
Cr(V1))/ hexavalente
[Cr(vD]

E2 S

Polybrominated Biphenyls
(PBB)/ Polybromobiphényle
(PBBY)/ Polibromobifenilos (PBB)

2 IR Rk
Polybrominated
Diphenyl Ethers (PBDE)/
diphénylique polybromé
(EDP)/ éteres (PBDE)

B P B AR 2L
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
ASSEMBLIES/ENSEMBLES
DE CARTES DE CIRCUITS
IMPRIMES/PLACAS DE
CIRCUITO IMPRESO

HL TR

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS/
COMPOSANTS ELECTRIQUES/
COMPONENTES ELECTRICOS

SR

METAL COMPONENTS/
COMPOSANTS METALLIQUES/
COMPONENTES METALICOS

A 2H 2%

TERMINAL ASSEMBLY/
ASSEMBLAGE DES BORNES/
ENSAMBLE DE TERMINALES

LR AR g

WIRING AND CABLE/
CABLAGE ET CABLE/
CABLEADO Y CABLE

2k FL B e

RELAY CONTACTS/
CONTACTS DU RELAIS/
CONTACTOS DE RELE

prel SR e

PLASTIC COMPONENTS/
COMPOSANTS EN PLASTIQUE/
COMPONENTES PLASTICOS

By using this Honeywell literature, you agree that Honeywell will have no liability for any damages arising out of your use or modification to, the literature. You will defend and indemnify
Honeywell, its affiliates and subsidiaries, from and against any liability, cost, or damages, including attorneys’ fees, arising out of, or resulting from, any modification to the literature by you.
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